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QUEEN’S COUNSEL SELECTION PANEL
Survey of Applicants in the 2016-17 Competition

This note reports on the results of the survey of applicants in the 2016-17 competition.
Background

1. We used Survey Monkey to survey all 254 applicants in the 2016-17 competition.  We received responses from 154 applicants.  The response rate was thus 61%, an extremely good response rate for surveys of this sort.  Successful applicants were more likely to respond.  We heard from 86 (76%) of them, compared with 40 (51%) of those who were unsuccessful after interview and 28 (44%) of those filtered out.  
Survey Results

2. The results of the survey are set out in the following tables.
1 How did you find the guidance to applicants?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Very helpful
	88
	64
	15
	9
	62
	21
	5
	14
	68
	6

	Acceptable
	60
	21
	23
	16
	42
	13
	5
	3
	51
	6

	Too long / unhelpful
	6
	1
	2
	3
	3
	2
	1
	1
	4
	1


2 Approximately how long did it take you to complete the application form?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Less than 16 hours
	1
	1
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0

	16-24 hours
	26
	17
	6
	3
	21
	5
	0
	4
	21
	1

	24-32 hours
	49
	29
	9
	11
	33
	12
	4
	5
	39
	5

	More than 32 hours
	78
	39
	25
	14
	52
	19
	7
	9
	62
	7


3 Did you consider that the application form sought the right amount of information?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Too much information
	19
	3
	9
	7
	13
	4
	2
	1
	15
	3

	About the right amount
	113
	75
	24
	14
	79
	27
	7
	16
	90
	7

	Too little information
	22
	8
	7
	7
	15
	5
	2
	1
	18
	3


4 Allowing for the amount of information required, did you find the form?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Reasonably easy to complete
	22
	19
	1
	2
	17
	5
	0
	5
	17
	0

	Acceptable
	99
	58
	26
	15
	68
	22
	9
	11
	78
	10

	Unnecessarily difficult to complete
	33
	9
	13
	11
	22
	9
	2
	2
	28
	3


5 Did you employ professional consultants to assist you with the preparation of your application form?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Yes
	64
	41
	15
	8
	42
	15
	7
	6
	51
	7

	No
	76
	39
	19
	18
	55
	19
	2
	9
	64
	3

	Prefer not 
to say
	14
	6
	6
	2
	10
	2
	2
	3
	8
	3


6 If you employed professional consultants to assist you with the preparation of your application form, how did you find their advice and assistance?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Extremely valuable
	38
	26
	9
	3
	23
	9
	6
	3
	29
	6

	Modestly useful
	23
	14
	5
	4
	17
	6
	0
	3
	20
	0

	Of little benefit
	3
	1
	1
	1
	2
	0
	1
	0
	2
	1

	Prefer not 
to say
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Not applicable - did not use or prefer not to say 
	90
	45
	25
	20
	65
	21
	4
	12
	72
	6


7 Did you employ professional consultants to help you prepare for the interview?
	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Yes
	82
	56
	26
	0
	59
	19
	4
	7
	71
	4

	No
	31
	24
	7
	0
	26
	5
	0
	4
	26
	1

	Prefer not to say
	13
	6
	7
	0
	8
	3
	2
	2
	8
	3

	Not applicable - Filtered out
	28
	0
	0
	28
	14
	9
	5
	5
	18
	5


8 If you employed professional consultants to help you prepare for the interview, did you find their advice and assistance?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Extremely valuable
	39
	30
	9
	0
	28
	11
	0
	2
	37
	0

	Modestly useful
	40
	24
	16
	0
	29
	8
	3
	4
	33
	3

	Of little benefit
	3
	2
	1
	0
	2
	0
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Prefer not to say
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Not applicable - Filtered out
	72
	0
	0
	72
	48
	17
	7
	11
	52
	9


9 How did you find the information sent before the interview?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Helpful
	70
	58
	12
	0
	52
	17
	1
	9
	59
	2

	Acceptable
	47
	25
	22
	0
	38
	8
	1
	3
	42
	2

	Unhelpful or valueless
	5
	0
	5
	0
	3
	2
	0
	1
	4
	0

	Did not answer
	4
	3
	1
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	4


10 To what extent did you consider the interview tested competencies relevant to QC appointment?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	To a considerable extent
	39
	35
	4
	0
	30
	9
	0
	5
	33
	1

	To a reasonable extent
	57
	41
	16
	0
	40
	16
	1
	7
	49
	1

	To a small extent at most
	26
	7
	19
	0
	23
	2
	1
	1
	23
	2

	Did not answer question
	4
	3
	1
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	4

	Not applicable - Filtered out
	28
	0
	0
	28
	14
	9
	5
	5
	18
	5


11 How did you find the interview as a whole?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	More testing than expected
	12
	5
	7
	0
	7
	5
	0
	4
	7
	1

	As expected
	69
	46
	23
	0
	58
	10
	1
	5
	62
	2

	More straightforward than expected
	41
	32
	9
	0
	28
	12
	1
	4
	36
	1

	Did not answer question
	4
	3
	1
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	4

	Not applicable - Filtered out
	28
	0
	0
	28
	14
	9
	5
	5
	18
	5


12 How did you find the interview questions?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	It was generally clear what information the interviewers wanted
	88
	73
	15
	0
	69
	18
	1
	10
	75
	3

	I found some questions unclear or ambiguous
	22
	7
	15
	0
	17
	5
	0
	1
	21
	0

	It was rarely clear what information the interviewers wanted 
	4
	0
	4
	0
	3
	0
	1
	0
	3
	1

	Other (see Annex A)
	8
	3
	5
	0
	4
	4
	0
	2
	6
	0

	Did not answer question
	4
	3
	1
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	4

	Not applicable – Filtered out
	28
	0
	0
	28
	14
	9
	5
	5
	18
	5


13 Did you consider the process assessed you fairly?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Yes
	86
	76
	7
	3
	67
	19
	0
	12
	73
	1

	No
	37
	1
	20
	16
	25
	8
	4
	3
	30
	4

	Did not answer question
	6
	3
	1
	2
	0
	0
	6
	0
	0
	6

	Can't say
	25
	6
	12
	7
	15
	9
	1
	3
	20
	2


14 How did you find your feedback letter?

	Response
	Total
	Successful
	Unsuccessful
	Filtered Out
	Men
	Women
	No gender specified
	BAME
	White
	No ethnicity specified

	Reasonably helpful in the circumstances
	30
	0
	20
	10
	22
	7
	1
	4
	24
	2

	Acceptable
	19
	0
	14
	5
	16
	2
	1
	0
	18
	1

	Unhelpful or valueless
	16
	0
	5
	11
	8
	6
	2
	2
	12
	2

	Did not answer question
	3
	0
	1
	2
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	3

	Not applicable - Successful
	86
	86
	0
	0
	61
	21
	4
	12
	69
	5


Professional Assistance

3. For the first time this year, we asked applicants whether they received professional assistance; and, if they did, how helpful they found it. Just over 45% of respondents said that they employed professional consultants to help with preparation of the application form. It may be that those who did use consultants are more likely to be shy about the matter than those who did not, so it is likely that almost exactly half used consultants. 
4. There was little difference between the successful applicants and those unsuccessful after interview in use of consultants. Around half in each group used consultants to help with the application form.  However, only around one-third of the filtered out applicants did so. 
5. Those who used consultants overwhelmingly found them helpful. Only 5% found them “of little benefit”, and 59% found them “extremely valuable”, including a narrow majority even of those who were not appointed. Whilst there may be an element of the consultants being “reassuringly expensive”, this is nevertheless a striking finding.
6. An even higher proportion of relevant applicants used consultants to help prepare for the interview –around 70%. However, those who used consultants did slightly worse than those who did not. The consultants’ help was not quite as highly regarded on this aspect – slightly more found them “modestly useful” (or worse) than found them “extremely valuable.”
Commentary on the Other Survey Results

7. The main points emerging from the responses to the questions in the survey are:
· As usual successful applicants were much more positive about the process than the unsuccessful.  This year, 57% of responses came from successful applicants, compared with 64% last year.   
· The guidance is generally pretty highly regarded.  However, this year saw a slight decrease in those considering it “very helpful”, although that was primarily because unsuccessful after interview and filtered out applicants (who tend to be more negative) formed a higher proportion of respondents.
· Completing the application form takes almost all applicants two full working days or more, and it takes half of applicants at least four days, although that is a slight reduction from the last two years.  In the circumstances it is very encouraging that over 70% thought QCA sought the right amount of information, with as many thinking we sought too little as too much.
· The application form was considered unnecessarily difficult to complete by just over a fifth of respondents, a small decrease on the 25% last year.  That is encouraging in the light of the greater proportion of unsuccessful applicants amongst the respondents, although we clearly need to do whatever we can to simplify matters further.
· More respondents thought the interview tested the competencies “to a reasonable extent” (45%) rather than “to a considerable degree” (31%). This is a less positive result than last year’s 39% to 39% tie, but similar to results from the year before that. There was no significant change in the proportion thinking the competencies were tested “to a small extent at most.”  As usual, successful applicants were much more positive than unsuccessful ones, but they were not as positive as they had been last year. 
· There was a significant increase, to over 70%, in the proportion of respondents who found the interview questions “generally clear.” This is a particularly good result considering that unsuccessful applicants represent a higher proportion of respondents than they did last year. Both successful and unsuccessful applicants found the interview questions to be clearer than they did last year. 
· There was an increase in satisfaction with the feedback. The proportion who regarded it as “reasonably helpful” increased from 40% to 46%, and there was a small decrease in the proportion regarding it as “unhelpful or valueless”. This was pleasing, especially as there was a higher proportion of filtered out applicants amongst the non-appointed respondents this year, and those who are filtered out tend (not surprisingly) to be even more negative than those unsuccessful after interview.
· As expected, there was a very close correlation between outcome and perceptions of fairness. 
Comments on the Interview

8. Unlike last year, there is little significant criticism from successful applicants about the interview, although one or two expressed reservations. Perhaps unsurprisingly, there was little praise from unsuccessful applicants, although the criticisms were far less stark than last year’s.
9. There are one or two themes which are worth noting:
· There is (as in past surveys) a suggestion from some respondents that the legal interviewer should have knowledge of the applicant’s area of law.  This is frankly not achievable within the present process, because we could not possibly cover all (or even nearly all) specialisms.  Even if we were to do this to the extent possible, it would considerably complicate scheduling; it would leave legal members with very uneven workloads; and it would in some areas be impossible because of recusals.  
· Some applicants are (understandably) concerned by knowing they are the subject of some criticism or reservation from assessors without knowing the detail of the negative comment.  This is exacerbated by the fact that sometimes a particular point will be picked up in feedback, even though it was not put (or not put directly) to the applicant in interview. It is difficult to find a satisfactory solution to this.  We must clearly respect assessors’ confidentiality, so interviewers cannot give chapter and verse of any reservations.  At the same time, one major purpose of the interview is to explore matters of that sort in order to determine whether the reservation is sufficiently significant as to make it inappropriate to recommend the applicant for appointment.  And the feedback needs to be as frank as possible, even if a point was not put directly to an applicant at interview. 
Suggestions for Improvement

10. Despite the fact that we have shaved a month or so off the time taken for the competition, there is still a clear wish that we should make further reductions in the overall time taken.  We do intend to do that from 2017 if possible.  But unless there was radical change to the process, it is difficult to do much better than an “end March to mid-December” process, which is still eight and a half months.  
11. Another theme this year is the uncertainty about precisely when the appointments will be announced. This was exacerbated this year by the fact that there were apparently rumours about two separate incorrect dates for the announcement. To some extent, people have only themselves to blame for believing such rumours when we have made it clear that we will update the website as soon as we have any information to give. However, we must recognise the stress which this process puts on applicants and do what we can to relieve it. At present, we do not know ourselves when the announcement will be made; we are simply informed when the Crown Office hear back from the Palace. But we will ask the Ministry of Justice to agree to the early publication of a date for the announcement on the assumption we get the recommendations to the Lord Chancellor by the agreed date. 
12. There is some criticism of the character limits and other complexity in completing the application form.  We increased the character limits in some places last year, and there do seem to be fewer concerns now. There is no clear pattern to other concerns about the practical aspects of completing the form, but we will go through the comments carefully and see if there is anything which can readily be improved. 
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